Public Document Pack

4

=

>

o

0

£

=
+

z :

2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

NOTICE
OF
MEETING

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 6TH AUGUST, 2019

At 7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DONNA STIMSON (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN),
GURPREET BHANGRA, PHIL HASELER, ANDREW JOHNSON, CHRIS TARGOWSKI,
JOHN BALDWIN, MANDY BRAR, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND

HELEN TAYLOR

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON, STUART CARROLL, GERRY CLARK,
MAUREEN HUNT, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GURCH SINGH, CLIVE BASKERVILLE,
SIMON BOND, CAMPO, JON DAVEY AND NEIL KNOWLES

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Governance - Issued: 29 July 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in
the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning
applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access
Module at http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

Item 1
Application No.: 17/03857/0OUT

Location: Lodge Farm And Water Tower
Ascot Road

Holyport

Maidenhead

SL6 2HX

Proposal: Outline application for 150 dwellings with new access off Holyport
Road with emergency access only onto Ascot Road. Provision of a 667sq.m.
Doctors Surgery with 25 parking spaces. Change of use of agricultural land to
community park, open space, two grass football pitches, allotments and the
change of use of an existing farm building to a community building. Ancillary
landscaping and parking. All matters reserved except for access.

PART |
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.
3. MINUTES 7-10
To confirm the part | minutes of the meeting of 17 July 2019.
4. PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION) 11-58



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and rele
[...]
 in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 6



Agenda Iltem 3

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman),
Gurpreet Bhangra, Phil Haseler, Andrew Johnson, Chris Targowski, John Baldwin,
Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds and Helen Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor Del Campo

Officers: Neil Allen, Tony Franklin, Jenifer Jackson and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No Apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Baldwin declared a personal interest on item 2 as he knew the previous owner of
the Farm.

Councillor Bhangra declared a personal interest on item 6 as he was a ward member.

Councillor Taylor declared a personal interests on items 1 and 4 as she worked very close to
the items.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest for items 2 and 5 as he was a Bray Parish

Councillor. Councillor Walters had taken no part in any discussions and was attending the
meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 19 June
2019 were approved.

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 6 (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be
amended.

*Item 6 Construction of x6 dwellings with
associated landscaping, amenity
19/01343/FULL space and parking, following

demolition of the existing building.
The Crooked Billet

Westborough Road A motion was put forward by Councillor
Maidenhead Bhangra to refuse the application for the
SL6 4AS proposed development, contrary to the

Officers recommendation. This was
seconded by Councillor Haseler.




A named vote was carried out. Five
Councillors voted for the motion,
Bhangra, Brar, Haseler, Johnson and
Targowski. Six Councillors voted
against the motion, Baldwin, Hill,
Reynolds, Stimson, Taylor and Walters.

This motion fell.

A second motion was put forward by
Councillor Hill to move Officers
recommendation to permit  the
application with an informative to the
applicant to keep the trees and
landscape. This was seconded by
Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out. Six
Councillors voted for the motion,
Baldwin, Hill, Reynolds, Stimson, Taylor
and Walters. Five Councillors voted
against the motion, Bhangra, Brar,
Haseler, Johnson and Targowski.

It was agreed to APPROVE the
application with the added
informative of landscaping and
keeping the trees.

(The Panel were addressed by Adam
Bermange and Andrew Hill, Objectors,
Richard Henley, Applicant  and
Councillor Carroll, Ward Councillor)

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 3 (DECISION)

*Item 3

19/00148/FULL

Gardner House
Harrow Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 7NX

Demolition of existing 33 x 1 bed
sheltered housing and erection of 23
x 2 bed affordable homes.

A motion was proposed by Councillor
Hill to permit the application as per
Officers recommendation. Councillor
Targowski seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by
Shaheen Shakeel, Objector and
Councillor Del Campo, Ward Councillor)

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION)

8




Item 1
18/02041/FULL
Site of Clivemont House

Clivemont Road
Maidenhead

Erection of 2x four storey buildings
to provide 80 apartments comprising
of 9 x three bed and 27 x one bed,
with basement parking, refuse stores
and associated landscaping
including alterations to the existing
site entrance.

A motion was proposed by Councillor
Taylor to permit the application as per
Officers recommendation. Councillor
Walters seconded the motion.

It was Unanimously agreed to
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Michael
Lee, Applicant)

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 4 (DECISION)

*ITEM 4

19/00989/FULL

Units 9 To 27 Clivemont Road
Maidenhead

Demolition of the existing buildings
and redevelopment of the site to
provide a 3,010 sqm GEA warehouse
building in use class B1c/B2/B8 with
associated lorry, car and cycle
parking and landscaping.

A motion was proposed by Councillor
Baldwin to permit the application as per
Officers recommendation. Councillor
Walters seconded the motion.

Councillor Bhangra did not vote as he
was not present for the entire
application discussion.

It was Unanimously agreed to
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Max
Plotnek, Applicant)

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 2 (DECISION)

*ITEM 2

18/03525/0UT

Moor Farm
Ascot Road
Maidenhead
SL6 2HY

Outline application for access,
appearance, layout and scale to be
considered at this stage with all
other matters to be reserved for a
replacement equestrian building
following demolition of existing
equestrian buildings.

A motion was proposed by Councillor




Walters to permit the application as per
Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill
seconded the motion.

Councillor Baldwin did not vote as he
had declared an interest for this item.

It was Unanimously agreed to
APPROVE the application.

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 5 (DECISION)

*ITEM 5 Change of use from agricultural to
mixed agricultural and Equestrian
19/01102/FULL use, new stable block and manege.

(Part Retrospective).
Forest Green Farm

Forest Green Road A motion was proposed by Councillor
Holyport Walters to permit the application as per
Maidenhead Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill
SL6 2NN seconded the motion.

It was Unanimously agreed to
APPROVE the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The Panel noted the Appeal Decision Reports and the Planning Appeals received.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .o

10



Agenda Item 4

RovYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

06 August 2019 ltem: 1
Application 17/03857/0UT
No.:
Location: Lodge Farm And Water Tower
Ascot Road
Holyport
Maidenhead
SL6 2HX
Proposal: Outline application for 150 dwellings with new access off Holyport Road with

emergency access only onto Ascot Road. Provision of a 667sg.m. Doctors Surgery
with 25 parking spaces. Change of use of agricultural land to community park, open
space, two grass football pitches, allotments and the change of use of an existing
farm building to a community building. Ancillary landscaping and parking. All matters
reserved except for access.

Applicant: Mr Killoran

Agent: Mrs Elizabeth Alexander

Parish/Ward:  Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Tony Franklin on 01628 796155/
tony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk or Christine Ellera on 01628 796116/ chrissie.ellera@RBWM.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

The application is subject to a non-determination appeal and as such the final decision on this case
will now be taken by the Planning Inspectorate following a Public Inquiry. This report seeks
confirmation from the Panel of the reasons for refusal which the Council will seek to defend at the
forthcoming appeal to be heard from 22-25 October 2019; these dates have been imposed by the
Planning Inspectorate and the Inquiry is proceeding under a new fast track system. The Council’s
Statement of Case must be lodged on or before 8 August 2019.

The proposal is in outline form and seeks permission for the development of this greenfield, Green
Belt site with 150 dwellings together with the change of use of agricultural land to a community
park, open space, two full-sized grass football pitches, allotments, the construction of an on-site
doctor’s surgery (added during the course of the application) and the change of use of an existing
agricultural building to a community building. The proposal also incorporates ancillary landscaping
and parking. All matters are reserved for subsequent approval apart from the access to the site.

The application has been amended from that originally submitted to incorporate an on-site doctor’s
surgery and also to propose a single vehicular access off the Holyport Road only with a
pedestrian/cycle and emergency vehicle only access onto Ascot Road. Yet as part of the appeal
submission the appellant has sought to ‘re-include’ the access from Ascot Road; this will be up to
the Inspector to consider.

The site itself covers an area of 21.75 hectares and is located between Holyport to the south and
east and Bray to the north. The Appellants claim that 30% of the site is proposed to be developed
for housing (specific area has not been given), located on the eastern portion of the site, with the
remaining 16 hectares opened up for public access as a proposed community park across the
western section of the site, the north-western part of which is proposed to remain as part of the
functioning Green Belt. The proposed masterplan and site layout are both indicative: the
assessment is simply whether the site could accommodate in principle the proposed development.

The proposed development constitutes inappropriate development within the Green Belt which is,
by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special
circumstances (VSC). In consideration oiTis application substantial weight must be given to any



harm to the Green Belt and VSC will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason
of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by
other considerations.

A detailed as
[...]
 the
appellants SOC as the appeal process continues.

The application seeks outline planning permission, with all matters reserved apart from the means
of access to the site, for a development comprising of 150 dwellings together with the change of
use of agricultural land to a community park, open space, two grass football pitches, allotments,
the construction of an on-site doctor’s surgery (added during the course of the application) and the
change of use of an existing agricultural building to a community building. The proposal also
incorporates ancillary landscaping and parking. Vehicular access to the site would be provided via
a junction off the Holyport Road with a pedestrian/cycle and emergency vehicle only access
provided out onto Ascot Road.

The indicative plans suggested that the residential development could occupy the eastern portion
of the site within what is described in the Planning Statement as the context of the surrounding
suburban areas. Their planning statement sets out that this would cover approximately 30% of the
site area and the remaining comprise a community park including the proposed football pitches,
allotments and community building. New play facilities are proposed in the form of a Locally
Equipped Area for Play (LEAP) and a number of smaller Local Areas of Play (LAP). Existing
landscape features would be retained within the open space, including the water tower and the
remnants of the old moat.

The illustrative block plan and draft layout submitted with the application shows the housing
development set out in a relatively conventional estate layout either side of a spine road which runs
north-west to south-east. The proposed doctor’s surgery and associated car parking are shown to
be located just to the south-west of the proposed access onto Holyport Road. However no
parameter plans have been submitted as part of this application and thus would be considered
indicative only.

14



5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

A residential Travel Plan
[...]
es to serve the health needs
of the local community

STATUS PLANNING

B 1.11.18 | GP surgery added to scheme IW | HMcH

A [8.12.17 | Minor amends to key IW | HMcH
REV | DATE BY | CHKD

HHIMmManNYoOUNG

Festival House Jessop Avenue Cheltenham GL50 3SH
mail@illman-young.com
T: 01242 521480  F: 01242 228849

Project

Lodge Farm, Holyport

Client
Beaulieu Homes Southern Limited
Title
Indicative Landscape Masterplan
Scale Date Drawn Checked Approved
E
> 1:1000 | Nov 17 W HMcH | HMcH
6 Drawing no. Revision
> 21415/01 B




	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION)
	Insert from: "app 1a.pdf"
	Sheets and Views
	21415-01-PROPOSED COLOUR PLAN


	Insert from: "app 1b.pdf"
	Sheets and Views
	21415-01-PROPOSED COLOUR PLAN






Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

TUESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Baskerville, Gurpreet Bhangra, David Cannon, Phil Haseler, Andrew Johnson, 
John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill and Helen Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor David Coppinger

Officers: Melvin Andrews, Andy Carswell, Chrissie Ellera, Tony Franklin, Mary Severin 
and Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Reynolds and Targowski. Councillors Baskerville 
and Cannon were attending as substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Brar declared a personal interest in item 1 as a friend of hers lived opposite the 
application site.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was a Bray Parish Councillor. 
He stated he had not taken part in any discussions on the application and confirmed that he 
was attending the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on July 17th 2019 be 
approved.

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION) 



The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on the planning application and received 
updates to the application, following the publication of the agenda.

ITEM 1: 17/03857/OUT - LODGE FARM AND WATER TOWER, ASCOT 
ROAD, HOLYPORT, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 2HX

MEMBER

REFUSE - PROPOSED BY CLLR WALTERS, SECONDED BY CLLR 
HASELER

BALDWIN FOR
BASKERVILLE FOR
BHANGRA FOR
BRAR FOR
CANNON FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR
JOHNSON FOR
STIMSON FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR

Item 1
17/03857/OUT
Lodge Farm and 
Water Tower
Ascot Road
Holyport
Maidenhead
SL6 2HX

Outline application for 150 dwellings with new 
access off Holyport Road with emergency access 
only onto Ascot Road. Provision of a 667sq.m. 
Doctors Surgery with 25 parking spaces. Change of 
use of agricultural land to community park, open 
space, two grass football pitches, allotments and 
the change of use of an existing farm building to a 
community building. Ancillary landscaping and 
parking. All matters reserved except for access.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to 
refuse the application, as per Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Haseler.

It was unanimously agreed to REFUSE the 
application as per the reasons given in the panel 
update, in line with the Officer’s recommendation.

(The Panel were addressed by Terry Knibbs and David 
Howells, objectors, Louvaine Kneen on behalf of Bray 
Parish Council, and Councillor Coppinger, Ward 
Member.)



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


